liability of the Commission, but rather a restricted portion of the fund balance. Per this Order, at June 30, 2016
and 2015, the Commission owed $192,898 and $408,778 to the Client Protection Fund, respectively. This amount
is set aside as “Restricted Fund Balance” on the June 30, 2016 and 2015 balance sheets.

NOTE 11 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

Management has restated the balance of retained earnings as previously reported in its financial statements as of
June 30, 2015. After the 2015 financial statements were issued, management decided to adopt a new accounting
policy to capitalize acquisitions of equipment and furniture and all expenditures for repairs, maintenance and
betterments costing $1,000 or more, which, in addition to being applied to the year ended June 30, 2016, was also

-13-

ATTORNEY GRIEVANCE COMMISSION OF MARYLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, continued

JUNE 30, 2016 and 2015

applied retroactively to all prior years. Previously, the Commission had expensed the costs mentioned above as
they were incurred. The effect of this change on the financial statements is detailed below:

Previously Reported Increase  (Decrease) Restated

Property and Equipment, net

-

149,875

149,875

Depreciation Expense -   57,029 57,029
Operating Expenses 4,218,438   (10,923) 4,207,515
Net income 364,161   10,923 375,084
Retained Earnings at June 30, 2015 3,163,831   149,874 3,313,705

NOTE 12 – MANAGEMENT’S SUBSEQUENT REVIEW

The Commission has evaluated subsequent events through October 5, 2016, the date which the financial
statements were available to be issued, and no events were noted that would materially impact the financial
statements.

	Annual Report FY2016 Final PDF
	Annual Report FY2016 Final PDF
	Annual Report FY2016 - Last PDF
	Panel Breakdown by County

	page 7
	FY 2016 AGC Audited Financial Statements (002)

	THE COMMISSION

	THE COMMISSION2